FOI number:HBC_FOI_20200031Date FOI Received:15/01/2020Department:Community ServicesTitle:Heritage ChampionsDescription:Awareness and support for the Historic England's Heritage ChampionInitiative.Initiative.

Request/Response: (As Redacted)

Would you be able to provide the following information?

• Are you aware of Historic England's Heritage Champion Initiative? NO

• Does your local authority currently have an appointed Heritage Champion and if so, when were they appointed?

No but the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Health and Culture has the following identified in the allocations of functions – "To determine matters relating to museums and heritage development"

Do you have the name and contact details of the Heritage Champion?
Councillor Caroline Clapper, Portfolio Holder Leisure, Health and Culture C/o Civic Offices Elstree
Way Borehamwood Herts WD6 1WA
Phone: 07818 427745
Bus. email: <u>cllr.caroline.clapper@hertsmere.gov.uk</u>

• If you do not have a Heritage Champion, do you have any plans to appoint such a person? Not at present

If you have any queries about the processing of your request then please do not hesitate to contact me. Further information explaining the Council's process for responding to information requests together with a complaints/appeals procedure is available in our reception or via our website at:

https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/Your-Council/Official-Publications--Guides--Policies/Access-to-Information.aspx

The Information Commissioner oversees the application of the Freedom of Information Act. You may contact the Information Commissioner at: Information Commissioners Office Wycliffe House, Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF Telephone: 01625 545700Website: www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please include the above reference number on all correspondence related to this request.